No. 16019

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

J. Bruce Adamson, et al.,

Appellants,

US.

United States of America, et al.,

Appellees.

### BRIEF FOR APPELLEES.

Laughlin E. Waters, United States Attorney,

RICHARD A. LAVINE,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief of Civil Division,

JAMES R. DOOLEY,

Assistant U. S. Attorney,
600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,
Attorneys for Appellees.

FILED

SEF 12 1958

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

PA	GE
Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the case	2
Issues presented	3
Statutes involved	3
Argument	4
I.	
The District Court did not have jurisdiction over the subject matter of appellants' action under the Federal Tort	
Claims Act	4
II.	
Neither of appellants' complaints states a claim upon which relief can be granted under the Federal Tort Claims Act	7
A. The complaints fail to state a claim against defendants other than the United States	7
B. The complaints fail to state a claim against the United States	8
Conclusion	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Anglo-American and Overseas Corp. v. United States, 144 Fed	
Supp. 635, aff'd 242 F. 2d 2365	
Clark v. United States, 218 F. 2d 446	
Dalehite v. United States, 346 U. S. 15	. 9
Feres v. United States, 340 U. S. 135	9
Gardner v. United States, 238 F. 2d 263	6
Gregoire v. Biddle, 177 F. 2d 579	8
Jones v. United States, 207 F. 2d 563, cert. den. 347 U. S. 92	1 5
Miller Harness Co. v. United States, 241 F. 2d 781	5
Mitchell v. Carborundum Co., 7 F. R. D. 523	7
National Mfg. Co. v. United States, 210 F. 2d 263, cert. der	
347 U. S. 967	
Pacific Freight Lines v. United States, 239 F. 2d 191	6
Panella v. United States, 216 F. 2d 622	5
Schetter v. Housing Authority of the City of Erie, 132 Fed	
Supp. 1496	
Sickman v. United States, 184 F. 2d 616, cert. den. 340 U. S	
	_
Social Security Admin. Baltimore F. C. U. v. United States 138 Fed. Supp. 639	
Spalding v. Vilas, 161 U. S. 468	
United States v. Corrick, 298 U. S. 435	
Wickman v. Inland Waterways Corporation, 78 Fed. Supp. 284	
Wooldridge Manufacturing Company v. United States, 235 I	۲.
2d 513, cert. den. 351 U. S. 989	8

Rules	PAGE
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 21	7
Rules of the United States District Court for the Souther District of California, Rule 37	
Statutes	
Act of June 25, 1948, Sec. 1346(b) (62 Stats. 933)	3
Act of June 25, 1948, Sec. 2680 (62 Stats. 984-985)	4
Act of April 25, 1949, Sec. 2(a)	3
Criminal Code, Sec. 1341 (62 Stats. 763)	8
Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act (52 Stats. 1040)	8
Federal Trade Com. Act (38 Stats. 717)	8
United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 1341	8
United States Code, Title 21, Secs. 301 et seq	8
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291	2
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1346(b)1,	3, 6
United States Code, Title 28, Secs. 2671-2680	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680	4
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2680(h)	5
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2679	8
United States Code Annotated, Title 15, Secs. 41 et seq	8



### No. 16019
